
Quarterly Demographic Estimates – October to December 2016

Table 2-2
Quarterly population estimates and factors of demographic growth, provincial perspective — Newfoundland and
Labrador

Population
at beginning

period

Natural
increase

Net
interprovincial

migration

Net
international
migration

Total
net

migration

Total
growth

Total
growth

number percent

2017
January to March 529,696 .. .. .. .. .. ..

2016
October to December 530,376 -274 -232 -174 -406 -680 -0.13
July to September 530,128 -8 -794 1,050 256 248 0.05
April to June 529,667 -256 56 661 717 461 0.09
January to March 529,506 -364 122 403 525 161 0.03

2015
October to December 529,383 -237 25 335 360 123 0.02
July to September 528,676 23 68 616 684 707 0.13
April to June 528,610 -216 6 276 282 66 0.01
January to March 528,749 -318 248 -69 179 -139 -0.03

2014
October to December 528,730 -191 154 56 210 19 0.00
July to September 528,333 69 -247 575 328 397 0.08
April to June 527,738 -171 306 460 766 595 0.11
January to March 528,575 -271 -259 -307 -566 -837 -0.16

2013
October to December 528,470 -151 242 14 256 105 0.02
July to September 527,409 106 -55 1,010 955 1,061 0.20
April to June 527,655 -129 -267 150 -117 -246 -0.05
January to March 527,465 -231 302 119 421 190 0.04

2012
October to December 527,338 -112 179 60 239 127 0.02
July to September 526,450 141 281 466 747 888 0.17
April to June 525,708 -92 250 584 834 742 0.14
January to March 526,211 -190 -475 162 -313 -503 -0.10

2011
October to December 525,874 -9 223 123 346 337 0.06
July to September 525,037 28 547 262 809 837 0.16

Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
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